

ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. rtment of Commerce

Datent and Trademark Office

ents or copy thereof.

10245	8402
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2.20.03	GATK EUROPEAN TECHNOLOGY VENLURES
Cerebrus Solutions Limited	VAIX EUROPERIT TECHNOLOGY VENTURES
	Bond House
Individual(s) Association	19/20 Woodstock Street
General Partnership Limited Partnership	London
Corporation	W1C 2AN United Kingdom
Other: a Company incorporated in England and Wales	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Association General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
·	Corporation
Assignment Merger	✓ Other: a Company incorporated in England
☑ Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
	representative designation is attached: Yes 🗹 No
Execution Date: January 31, 2003	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗹 No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	- 1 2 A
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	2637989
Additional numbers at	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and
	registrations involved:
Name: Donna M. Weinstein, Esq.	# M - 1.0 (07 CFD 2.41)
I de la la la Partico IID	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 Enclosed
Internal Address: Foley Hoag LLP	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
a	
Street Address: World Trade Center West, 155 Seaport Blvd.	8. Deposit account number:
	06-1446
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02210-2600	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	
Donna M. Weinstein, Esq.	February 12, 2003
Name of Person Signing Signature	
Tot	al number of pages comprising cover sheet:1

00000028 061446 40.00 CH 01 FC:8521



Debenture

(1) Cerebrus Solutions Limited

and

(2) GATX European Technology Ventures

Dated 31/01/03 2003

Bristol

Frankfurt

Osborne Clarke

Bristol Office Helsinki

2 Temple Back East, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6EG London Telephone 0117 917 3000 Facsimile 0117 917 3005

London Office Madrid

Hillgate House, 26 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7HW

Telephone 020 7809 1000 Facsimile 020 7809 1005

Thames Valley Office Rotterdam

Apex Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading RGI IAX

Telephone 0118 925 2000 Facsimile 0118 925 0038 St Petersburg

Web site: www.osborneclarke.com Silicon Valley

Tallinn #2316316_x1__00.Debaume499401_+.nec

Thaines Valley

Barcelona

Brussels

Copenhagen

Contents

1.	Definitions and interpretation11
2.	Covenant to pay55
3.	Interest55
4.	Security
5.	Conversion of floating charge <u>6</u> 6
б.	Further assurance
7.	Deposit of documents and title deeds27
8.	Negative pledge88
9.	The Book Debts Account
10.	Dividends, voting rights and Nominees9
11.	Representations and warranties1010
12.	Undertakings11+1
13.	Costs and Lender's performance of covenants
14.	Default
15.	Statutory power of sale1616
16.	Receiver
17.	Protection of third parties
18.	No liability as mortgagee in possession
19.	Power of attorney2222
20.	Cumulative and continuing security2222
21.	Avoidance of payments
22.	Prior charges2323
23.	Opening a new account2424
24.	Suspense account2424
25.	Payments and withholding taxes
26.	Currency
27.	Set-off2535
28.	Assignment
29.	Waivers
30.	Severability2525
31.	HM Land Registry2525
32 .	Notices
33.	Law2626
34.	Counterparts and delivery
35.	Third Party Rights2727

#2316536 x1 - OC Debenture 423490-4 DOG

This Debenture is made the Size day of January 2003

Between:

- (1) Cerebrus Solutions Limited (registered in England and Wales under company number 04264471) the registered office of which is Astra House, Edinburgh Way. Harlow, Essex CM20 2BN (the "Borrower"); and
- (2) GATX European Technology Ventures of Bond House, 19/20 Woodstock Street, London W1C 2AN (the "Lender").

Background

- (A) The Lender has agreed to make available to the Borrower a term facility of up to subject to and upon the terms and conditions contained in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).
- (B) As a condition precedent to and pursuant to the provisions of the Loan Agreement the Borrower has agreed to enter into this Debenture for the purpose of providing security to the Lender for the Secured Liabilities.

It is agreed as follows:

1. Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In this Debenture the following expressions have the following meanings, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Asset Insurance" means the insurance referred to in clause 12.7.1 (Property and Asset Insurance) in respect of assets other than the Property.

"Book Debts" means:

- (a) all book and other debts in existence from time to time (including, without limitation, any sums whatsoever owed by banks or similar institutions), both present and future, due, owing to or which may become due, owing to or purchased or otherwise acquired by the Borrower; and
- (b) the benefit of all rights whatsoever relating to the debts referred to above including, without limitation, any related agreements, documents, rights and remedies (including, without limitation, negotiable or non-negotiable instruments, guarantees, indemnities, legal and equitable charges, reservation of proprietary rights, rights of tracing, unpaid vendor's liens and all similar connected or related rights and assets).

"Book Debts Account" means such separate and denominated account or accounts with such bank as may be specified in writing by the Lender for the purpose of receiving payments of the proceeds of the realisation and collection of Book Debts.

ĭ

#2316530_x1_-QC_Debcmyre423100_41X0C

"Charged Property" means the whole or any part of the property, assets, income and undertaking of the Borrower from time to time mortgaged, charged or assigned to the Lender pursuant to this Debenture.

"Company" means any person of whose share capital the Shares form all or any part.

"Contracts" means all the Borrower's rights, title, interest and benefit in and to any contract in respect of the whole or any part of the Charged Property to which the Borrower is a party.

"Costs" means all costs, charges or expenses of whatsoever nature (including, without limitation, legal fees) including, without limitation, disbursements and any Value Added Tax to be charged on such costs, charges, expenses and disbursements.

"Default Rate" means the annual rate of interest specified in clause 7.2 of the Loan Agreement.

"Derivative Assets" means all stocks, shares, warrants or other securities, rights, dividends, interest or other property (whether of a capital or income nature) accruing, offered, issued or deriving at any time by way of dividend, bonus, redemption, exchange, purchase, substitution, conversion, consolidation, subdivision, preference, option or otherwise attributable to any of the Shares or any Derivative Assets previously described.

"Event of Default" means any of those events or circumstances set out in clause 15 (Events of Default) of the Loan Agreement.

"Facility Documents" means this Debenture, the Loan Agreement and each of the Security Documents as any one or more of the same may be amended, varied or modified at any time and from time to time.

"Fixtures" means all assets of whatsoever nature, apart from land and buildings, forming part of any freehold or leasehold property owned by the Borrower and deemed by law to be immovable property.

"Insolvency Act" means the Insolvency Act 1986.

"Intellectual Property" means the intellectual property described in Part I of Schedule 1 (Intellectual Property) together with all other intellectual property presently or in the future owned by the Borrower in any part of the world including without limitation subsisting patents and subsisting rights of a similar nature to patents, applications for patents and such rights, divisions prolongations, renewals, extensions, supplementary protection certificates and continuations of such applications for patents, registered and unregistered trade marks, registered and unregistered service marks, registered and unregistered designs, utility models (in each case for their full period and all extensions and renewals of them), applications for any of them and the right to apply for any of them in any part of the world, inventions, processes, software, formulae, technology (whether patentable or not) data, drawings, specifications, business or trade secrets, technical information confidential information, Know-how, business names, trade names, brand names,

domain names, database rights, copyright and rights in the nature of database rights and copyright, design rights, semiconductor topography rights, get-up and any uniform resource identifiers and any similar rights existing in any country and all legal equitable and other rights in any of them; and the benefit (subject to the burden) of any and all agreements and licences (where such agreements and licences permit the creation of security) in connection with any of the foregoing and all present and future rights and causes of action whenever and wherever accrued to the Borrower in respect of the infringement of the foregoing intellectual property rights including rights and causes of action arising out of the agreements, arrangements and licences in connection with the foregoing.

"Loan Agreement" means the Loan Agreement dated on or about the date hereof and made between the Borrower and the Lender.

"LPA" means the Law of Property Act 1925.

"Nominees" means the Lender, its agents, nominees and any other person holding the Shares and the Derivative Assets on behalf of the Lender from time to time.

"Non-deposited Software" means the software listed in Part II of Schedule 1 (Intellectual Property).

"Plant and Machinery" means all plant and machinery, equipment, fittings, installations and apparatus, inventory, furniture, tools, motor vehicles and all other such assets (other than Fixtures) whatsoever, wherever situate, which are now, or at any time after the date of this Debenture become, the property of the Borrower.

"Property" means all estates and other interests in any freehold, leasehold or other immovable property (including, without limitation, all Fixtures on such property) which are now, or at any time after the date of this Debenture become, the property of the Borrower, all proceeds of sale derived from such property and the benefit of all covenants to which the Borrower is entitled in respect of such property.

"Property Insurance" means the insurance referred to in clause 12.7.1 (Property and Asset Insurance) in respect of the Property.

"Receiver" means any receiver appointed pursuant to this Debenture.

"Rights" means all the Borrower's rights, title and interest from time to time in any lease, licence or occupational right whatsoever together with the entire benefit of all the Borrower's rights, title and interest from time to time in any renewal of, replacement of or variation to any such lease, licence or occupational right (including, without limitation, all its rights, title and interest in any occupational lease, agreement for any occupational lease and any associated agreements which may be granted by the Borrower or any person deriving title from the Borrower from time to time over or in respect of the whole or any part of the Property and any other properties (freehold or leasehold) in which the Borrower has an interest).

"Secured Liabilities" means all moneys, debts and liabilities from time to time due, owing or incurred by the Borrower to the Lender on any current or other account whatsoever pursuant to the Facility Documents in each case:

- (a) whether present or future;
- (b) whether alone or jointly with any other person;
- (c) whether actual or contingent;
- (d) whether as principal or as surety;
- (e) in whatsoever name, firm or style;
- (f) in whatsoever currency denominated; or
- (g) otherwise;

including, without limitation, all liabilities in connection with foreign exchange transactions, accepting, endorsing or discounting notes or bills, under bonds, guarantees, indemnities, documentary or other credits or any instruments from time to time entered into by the Lender for or at the request of the Borrower together with interest to the date of payment at such rates and upon such terms as may from time to time be agreed and all commission, fees, costs (including, without limitation, legal fees) on a full indemnity basis and other charges.

"Security Documents" means any document entered into by any person from time to time creating any Security Interest, directly or indirectly, for the obligations of the Borrower under the Facility Documents including, without limitation, this Debenture.

"Shares" means all stocks, shares and other securities held by the Borrower or any nominee of the Borrower.

1.2 Interpretation

1.2.1 In this Debenture:

- (a) the Contents page and clause headings are included for convenience only and do not affect the construction of this Debenture;
- (b) words denoting the singular include the plural and vice versa; and
- (c) words denoting one gender include each gender and all genders.
- 1.2.2 In this Debenture, unless the context otherwise requires, references to:
 - (a) persons include references to natural persons, firms, partnerships, companies, corporations, associations, organisations and trusts (in each case whether or not having a separate legal personality);
 - (b) documents, instruments and agreements (including, without limitation, this Debenture and any document referred to in this

\$23 [0 536 x1 - OC Debenjuge 132100 -- 1333C

Debenture) are references to such documents, instruments and agreements as modified, amended, varied, supplemented or novated from time to time;

- (c) receivers are references to receivers of whatsoever nature including, without limitation, receivers and managers and administrative receivers;
- (d) the terms the "Lender" and the "Receiver" include, where the context so admits, references to any delegate of any such person;
- (e) a party to this Debenture include references to its successors, transferees and assigns;
- (f) recitals, clauses and schedules are references to recitals to this Debenture, clauses of this Debenture and schedules to this Debenture; and references to this Debenture include its schedules;
- (g) paragraphs are references to paragraphs of the schedule in which the references appear;
- (h) statutory provisions (where the context so admits and unless otherwise expressly provided) are construed as references to those provisions as respectively amended, consolidated, extended or re-enacted from time to time, and to any orders, regulations instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute; and
- (i) a time of day is a reference to London time.

1.3 Loan Agreement defined terms

Unless otherwise defined in this Debenture, terms defined in the Loan Agreement bear the same meaning in this Debenture.

1.4 Conflict with Loan Agreement

If there is any conflict between the provisions of this Debenture and the provisions of the Loan Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement shall prevail.

Covenant to pay

The Borrower shall on demand pay to the Lender or discharge, as the case may be, all the Secured Liabilities when the Secured Liabilities become duc.

3. Interest

The Borrower shall pay to the Lender interest on the Secured Liabilities (after as well as before any demand made or judgment obtained or the liquidation or administration of the Borrower) at the rate and upon the terms set out in clause 7.2 of the Loan Agreement.

4. Security

By way of continuing security in favour of the Lender for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower with full title guarantee hereby charges to the Lender or assigns to the Lender (as the case may be) the property set out below in the manner set out below:

4.1 Property

By way of first fixed charge the Property and all Rights relating to such Property.

4.2 Intellectual Property

By way of first fixed charge, all the Intellectual Property owned by the Borrower.

4.3 Goodwill

By way of first fixed charge, all the goodwill and uncalled capital for the time being of the Borrower.

4.4 Floating charge

By way of first floating charge, all the undertaking and assets of the Borrower whatsoever, (including but without limitation the Contracts, the Book Debts, the Plant and Machinery and the Shares and Derivative Assets) wherever situate, whether movable, immovable, present or future (including, without limitation, its uncalled capital for the time being and all the undertaking and assets of the Borrower referred to above which are, for any reason, not validly charged or assigned pursuant to clauses 4.1 (Property) to 4.3 (Goodwill) (inclusive) of this Debenture).

5. Conversion of floating charge

5.1 Conversion by notice

The Lender may by notice to the Borrower convert the floating charge contained in this Debenture into a fixed charge as regards such Charged Property as the Lender may specify (whether generally or specifically) in that notice (i) if it reasonably considers that it would be desirable to do so in order to protect, preserve or supplement the charges over the Charged Property or the priority of those charges; or (ii) on, or at any time following, the occurrence of an Event of Default (whether or not the Event of Default is continuing at the relevant time), or both.

5.2 Automatic conversion

If, without the prior written consent of the Lender, the Borrower creates any Security Interest other than a Permitted Security Interest over any of the Charged Property not expressed to be subject to a fixed charge under this Debenture, or attempts to do so, or if any person levies or attempts to levy any distress, attachment, execution or other legal process against any of such Charged Property, the floating charge created by this Debenture over the Charged Property the subject of such Security Interest or process

will automatically, without notice, be converted into a fixed charge as soon as such event occurs.

6. Further assurance

The Borrower shall:

- б.1 forthwith, at any time if so required by the Lender, at its own expense execute and deliver to the Lender such further legal or other mortgages, charges, assignments, securities, authorities and documents as the Lender may in its discretion require of the whole or such part of the Charged Property as the Lender may specify, in such form as the Lender may in its reasonable discretion require, to protect or perfect the Lenders right, title or interest (in any jurisdiction) in the Charged Property or to secure the payment or discharge of the Secured Liabilities, including, without limitation, in order to vest the whole or such part of the Charged Property in the Lender, the nominee of the Lender or in any purchaser from the Lender or the Receiver;
- 6.2 pending the execution and delivery of any such assignments, hold such Charged Property upon trust for the Lender subject to the provisions of this Debenture; and
- 6.3 pending the execution and delivery of any such mortgages, charges, or other security, hold such Charged Property subject to the provisions of this Debenture.
- Deposit of documents and title deeds 7.
- 7.1 The Borrower shall upon the written request of the Lender deposit with the Lender (and the Lender during the continuance of this security may hold and retain):
 - 7.1.1 all deeds and documents of title relating to the Property;
 - 7.1.2 all stock or share certificates or other documents of title to or representing the Shares and the Derivative Assets together with such duly executed transfers or assignments with the name of the transferees, date and consideration left blank as the Lender may require;
 - 7.1.3 all such deeds and documents of title (if any) relating to the Book Debts as the Lender may from time to time specify; and
 - if so requested by the Lender, copies of any specified Contracts certified to 7.1.4 be true copies by one director of or solicitor acting for the Borrower.
- 7.2 The Borrower shall upon the written request of the Lender:
 - 7.2.1 procure the registration in the company books of the Company of the transfer of the Shares and the Derivative Assets to the Lender (or the Nominees as the Lender may require), the entry of the Lender (or the Nominees as the Lender may require) in the register of members of the Company as the holder or holders of the Shares and the Derivative Assets, and the issue of new share certificates in respect of the Shares and the Derivative Assets to the Lender (or the Nominees as the Lender may require); and

7.2.2 upon the accrual, offer, issue or receipt of any Derivative Assets deliver or pay to the Lender or procure the delivery or payment to the Lender of all such Derivative Assets or the stock or share certificates or other documents of title to or representing them together with such duly executed transfers or assignments with the name of the transferee, date and consideration left blank as the Lender may require.

8. Negative pledge

The Borrower shall not:

- 8.1 create, purport to create or allow to subsist, any Security Interest over the whole or any part of the Charged Property except for any Permitted Security Interest;
- 8.2 convey, assign, transfer, or agree to convey, assign or transfer the whole or any part of the Charged Property other than Floating Charge Property in the ordinary course of business without the prior written consent of the Lender such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.;
- 8.3 permit or agree to any variation of the rights attaching to the whole or any part of the Charged Property without the prior written consent of the Lender such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.;
- do, cause or permit to be done anything which may in the opinion of the Lender, in any way depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the value to the Lender (whether monetary or otherwise) of the whole or any part of the Charged Property other than Floating Charge Property in the ordinary course of business; or
- 8.5 release, exchange, compound, set off, grant time or indulgence in respect of, or in any other manner deal with, all or any of the Book Debts except in the ordinary course of business.

9. The Book Debts Account

The Borrower shall:

- 9.1 collect and realise all Book Debts in the ordinary course of its business. For the avoidance of doubt, it is hereby declared that for the purposes of this Debenture, the ordinary course of business of the Borrower does not include or extend to the selling, assigning or in any other way factoring or discounting any Book Debts. The Borrower shall hold the proceeds of such collection and realisation of the Book Debts upon trust for the Lender pending payment of such proceeds into the Book Debts Account;
- 9.2 following an Event of Default or Potential Event of Default upon the written request of the Lender pay the proceeds of such collection and realisation into the Book Debts Account;
- 9.3 not except with the prior written consent of the Lender, withdraw from the Book Debts Account all or any monies standing to the credit of the Book Debts Account; and

- following an Event of Default or Potential Event of Default if called upon so to do by the Lender execute a legal assignment of the Book Debts to the Lender in such terms as the Lender may in its discretion require, give such notice of that legal assignment to the debtors from whom the Book Debts are due, owing or incurred and take any such other step as the Lender may in its discretion require to perfect such legal assignment.
- 10. Dividends, voting rights and Nominees
- 10.1 Dividends and voting rights

For so long as no Event of Default has occurred, the Borrower may:

- subject to clause 7.2.2 (Deposit of documents and title deeds), receive and retain all dividends, interest and other income deriving from and received by it in respect of the Shares and the Derivative Assets; and
- 10.1.2 exercise all voting and other rights and powers attached to the Shares and the Derivative Assets PROVIDED THAT such exercise does not adversely affect the Shares and the Derivative Assets and is not otherwise inconsistent with the Debenture and PROVIDED FURTHER THAT the Borrower shall:
 - (a) give the Lender at least five Business Days' written notice of the manner in which it intends to exercise, or its reasons for abstaining from exercising, such right; and
 - (b) not exercise any right or power if, in the Lender's absolute discretion, such action would adversely affect the value of the Shares and the Derivative Assets or if such action would be inconsistent with this Debenture.

10.2 Trustee powers

The Lender may at its discretion (in the name of the Borrower or otherwise, subject to clause 9.1 (Dividends and voting rights), after the occurrence of an Event of Default and without any consent or authority on the part of the Borrower) exercise all the powers given to trustees by Section 10(3) and (4) of the Trustee Act 1925 (as amended by Section 9 of the Trustee Investments Act 1961) in respect of those Shares and the Derivative Assets subject to a trust.

10.3 Lender's powers of enforcement over Shares and the Derivative Assets

10.3.1 Following the occurrence of an Event of Default and following the crystallisation of the floating charge over the same in accordance with Clauses 5.1 (Conversion by Notice) or 5.2 (Automatic Conversion), all dividends, interest and other income forming part of the Shares and the Derivative Assets shall, unless otherwise agreed between the Lender and the Borrower, be paid without any set-off or deduction whatsoever to an interest bearing suspense account in the name of the Lender and shall be retained by the Lender until applied as hereinafter provided as part of the Shares and the Derivative Assets and any such monies which may be received by the Borrower shall, pending such payment, be held in trust for the Lender.

9

#2316530 v1 _OC Debeniure 433(v) + BOC

- 10.3.2 The Lender shall not have any duty as to any Shares and Derivative Assets and shall incur no liability for:
 - (a) ascertaining or taking action in respect of any calls instalments, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters in relation to any Shares and Derivative Assets or the nature or sufficiency of any payment whether or not the Lender has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters; or
 - (b) taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Shares and Derivative Assets; or
 - (c) for any failure to present any interest, coupon or any bond or stock drawn for repayment or for any failure to pay any call or instalment or to accept any offer or to notify the Borrower of any such matter or for any failure to ensure that the correct amounts (if any) are paid or received in respect of the Shares and the Derivative Assets.

10.4 Custody

The Lender shall be entitled to provide for the safe custody by third parties of all stock and share certificates and documents of title deposited with the Lender or Nominees at the expense of the Borrower and shall not be responsible for any loss of or damage to any such certificates or documents.

Representations and warranties

11.1 The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender that:

11.1.1 Ownership of the Charged Property

it is absolutely, solely and beneficially entitled to all the Charged Property as from the date it or any part of it falls to be charged under this Debenture and the rights of the Borrower in respect of the Charged Property are free from any Security Interest of any kind other than a Permitted Security Interest;

11.1.2 No disposal

it has not sold or agreed to sell or otherwise disposed of, or agreed to dispose of, the benefit of all or any of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Charged Property other than Floating Charge Property in the ordinary course of business; and

11.1.3 Non-deposited Software

The Non-deposited Software is non-bespoke to the Borrower's business and is freely and commercially available for the Lender to purchase from the owners of the Non-deposited Software. The Borrower will deposit with the Escrow Agent full information regarding the method of combining the Non-deposited Software (including what versions of the same) with the software

deposited with the Escrow Agent in order to produce a product usable by existing customers of the Borrower.

11.2 The representations and warranties set forth in this clause are given and made on and as of the date of this Debenture, shall survive the execution of this Debenture and are continuing representations and warranties which are deemed to be repeated on and as of each Drawdown Date and each Interest Payment Date during the continuance of the security constituted by this Debenture.

12. Undertakings

The Borrower gives each of the undertakings contained in this clause to the Lender.

12.1 Duration

The undertakings in this clause shall remain in force during the continuance of the security constituted by this Debenture.

12.2 To comply with statutes

The Borrower shall comply with all material requirements of any Authority, all obligations under any statute and all byelaws and regulations relating to the whole or any part of the Charged Property.

12.3 To provide information

The Borrower shall furnish to the Lender promptly following request by the Lender such information and supply such documents or papers relating to the Charged Property from time to time as the Lender may reasonably require.

12.4 Debenture by Subsidiary

The Borrower shall procure that any company which may be or become a Subsidiary of the Borrower at any time during the subsistence of this Debenture shall provide in favour of the Lender such security in such form as the Lender may in its reasonable discretion require.

12.5 Shares of Subsidiary

The Borrower shall not without the Lender's prior written consent permit any Subsidiary of the Borrower to issue any shares except to the Borrower itself or to one of the Borrower's other wholly owned Subsidiaries.

12.6 Property and Asset Insurance

The Borrower shall:

insure and keep insured the Property and all of its undertaking and assets other than the Property with reputable and responsible insurers previously approved by the Lender in such manner, and to such extent as is reasonable and customary for an enterprise engaged in the same or a similar business

11

42316536 v1 - QC Debenture432100 -4 DHE

12.7.3 This clause applies whether or not this Debenture has become enforceable.

12.8 To repair

The Borrower shall:

- at all times keep in good and substantial repair and condition, subject to normal wear and tear all the Charged Property including, without limitation, all buildings, erections and structures on and in the Property;
- 12.8.2 keep all Plant and Machinery in good repair, working order and condition and fit for its purpose; and
- 12.8.3 where it is uneconomic to repair any part of the Charged Property, replace such part by another similar asset of equal or greater quality and value.

12.9 Intellectual Property

The Borrower shall, during the continuance of the security constituted by this Debenture:

- 12.9.1 take all necessary action to effect, protect, review and maintain the Intellectual Property (wherever situate) which is material to the Borrower's business and contracts and promptly notify the Lender of any material infringement or alleged material infringement or any challenge to the validity of any such Intellectual Property of which the Borrower has notice and supply the Lender with all information in its possession relating thereto as the Lender may request;
- 12.9.2 notify the Lender of any application for registration and any grant of registration of Intellectual Property.
- duly and promptly take all steps and actions as may be necessary or required to obtain granted patents of broad and effective scope in the United Kingdom and all other countries in respect of the inventions the subject of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 and of all patentable inventions comprised in any part of the Intellectual Property and belonging to the Borrower provided that the Borrower shall not be required to take such steps and actions where this would prejudice the commercial interests of the Borrower or the Intellectual Property to do so;
- duly and expeditiously register (and pay all fees and costs in connection therewith) in such register(s) or with such authorities as may be available for the purpose (in the United Kingdom or elsewhere) and in such name(s) as may be required by the law and practice of the place of registration such of the following as may be capable of registration, whether in the United Kingdom or elsewhere:
 - (a) the Intellectual Property,
 - (b) this Debenture;

- (c) all licences, registered user agreements or other interests granted to or acquired by the Borrower relating to the Intellectual Property; and
- (d) all future assignments and/or mortgages made hereunder;
- 12.9.5 execute at its own expense such further short form or other documents as may be reasonable in order to facilitate registration of this Debenture or any of the Intellectual Property as provided in clause 12.10.4 and the Lender shall, at the Borrower's expense, join with the Borrower in executing such documents;
- 12.9.6 provide to the Lender such copy documents as are appropriate to confirm compliance with clause 12.10.4 above.
- 12.9.7 pay all application, registration, renewal and other payments necessary for effecting, protecting, maintaining or renewing registrations required to be made under clauses 12.10.1 to 12.10.5 at least one calendar month before the latest time provided for payment thereof and do all other acts and things reasonably necessary for maintaining all Intellectual Property in full force and effect and send or deliver to the Lender the receipt for every such payment immediately after the same shall have been made. If default shall be made by the Borrower in making such payments or doing such acts or things, the Lender may make such payments or cause such acts or things to be done;
- 12.9.8 use reasonable endeavours to procure that any agents acting for it shall agree in writing to notify the Lender of any renewal or other fees due in respect of any Intellectual Property and of any such acts or things necessary for protecting and maintaining any of the Intellectual Property before such payment is due or such act or thing must be done;
- 12.9.9 maintain an up-to-date record of all trade marks, applications for registration of trade marks and of all copyright, patents and patent applications and Intellectual Property owned by the Borrower and provide a copy to the Lender on written request;
- 12.9.10 at the request of the Lender, provide the Lender with a written summary of all trade marks, trade mark applications, trade names and Intellectual Property acquired by the Borrower (whether in the United Kingdom or elsewhere) since the creation of this Debenture or the date of the last notification, as the case may be;
- 12.9.11 not mortgage, charge, encumber, sell, assign, transfer, or otherwise dispose of, license or agree to license any Intellectual Property or any grant or permit to subsist any rights thereunder or interest therein or permit any third party to use such Intellectual Property save for any licence granted pursuant to a joint venture arrangement or corporate collaboration in the ordinary course of business;

- 12.9.12 not alter any specification for which any trade mark has been registered or give its consent to registration by a third party of any trade mark the same or confusingly similar to any trade mark;
- diligently commence and prosecute all proceedings as may be necessary to prevent a material infringement (of which the Borrower is aware) or, as applicable, any continued material infringement (of which the Borrower is aware) of any Intellectual Property belonging to the Borrower where such infringement has or could have a material effect on the Borrower's business;
- save as is required by law, not without the Lender's prior written consent use the Lender's name in or join the Lender into any proceedings relating to infringement of any Intellectual Property;
- 12.9.15 use its best endeavours to protect the Intellectual Property and all documents embodying them from and against theft, loss, destruction, unauthorised access, copying or use;
- 12.9.16 not publish or otherwise disclose details of any of its inventions, processes, software, formulae, technology (whether patentable or not) data, drawings, specifications, business or trade secrets, technical information confidential information and Know-how;
- 12.9.17 not permit any person other than the Borrower or Lender to be registered as owner of the Intellectual Property or any part of it; and
- 12.9.18 in the event the Lender or Receiver shall wish to realise the Charged Property, the Borrower shall upon demand assign to the Lender or the Receiver or such other person nominated by them all rights to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of infringements of the Intellectual Property prior to the date of the assignment.

The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its authorised agent to make any filings, registrations or renewals or otherwise at such registries or with such authorities as appropriate, whether in the United Kingdom or elsewhere as shall be necessary to give effect to clause 12.9 and hereby irrevocably authorises the Lender, if the Borrower shall during the continuance of this Debenture make default in carrying out any of its obligations under clause 12.9, to effect such registrations, renewals, payments and notifications or carry out such acts or things at the expense of the Borrower as shall be necessary to protect the Lender's interest hereunder or to protect or maintain the Intellectual Property in question or any of them. The Lender agrees that it shall first give the Borrower notice before carrying out any such filings, registrations and renewals to allow the Borrower to effect the same in reasonable time Provided However that nothing herein shall prevent the Lender from acting immediately if it reasonably considers that its interests may be prejudiced by not doing so.

2.5

13. Costs and Lender's performance of covenants

13.1 Costs undertaking

The Borrower shall on demand pay to the Lender or the Receiver, as the case may be, and discharge all Costs payable by it pursuant to this Debenture on a full and unlimited indemnity basis, together with interest at the Default Rate from the date the relevant Cost was expended, incurred or suffered (whichever is the earlier) by the Lender or the Receiver, as the case may be, until full discharge of such Cost.

13.2 Lender's performance of covenants

If the Borrower fails to perform the undertakings contained in clause 12.9 (To repair), the Lender may perform such covenant at the Borrower's expense and the Borrower shall reimburse the Lender for the Costs of such performance on demand. Nothing in this Debenture shall oblige the Lender to perform any covenant of the Borrower.

14. Default

14.1 Enforcement

This Debenture will become enforceable on the occurrence of any Event of Default and until such time as such Event of Default has been remedied to the reasonable satisfaction of the Lender or if the Borrower requests the Lender to appoint a receiver over the whole or any part of its undertaking or assets.

14.2 Consequences of default

On and at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Lender in its absolute discretion may by written notice to the Borrower:

- declare the Secured Liabilities to be immediately due and payable, together with all accrued interest thereon and any other sums then owed by the Borrower under any Facility Document to which it is a party and, upon that declaration, such sums shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived by the Borrower; or
- 14.2.2 declare the Secured Liabilities to be due and payable on demand of the Lender; and/or
- 14.2.3 declare the security constituted by the Facility Documents to be enforceable.

15. Statutory power of sale

- 15.1 For the purposes of all powers implied by statute, and in particular the power of sale under Section 101 of the LPA (Powers incident to estate or interest in a mortgage), the Secured Liabilities will be deemed to have become due when the security created by this Debenture becomes enforceable and Section 103 of the LPA (Regulation of exercise of power of sale) and Section 93 of the LPA (Restriction on consolidation of mortgages) will not apply.
- 15.2 The statutory powers of leasing conferred on the Lender are extended so as to authorise the Lender to lease, make arrangements for leases, accept surrender of leases and grant options on such terms and conditions as the Lender may in its discretion

think fit. The Lender is not obliged to comply with any of the provisions of Section 99 (Leasing powers of mortgagor and mortgagee in possession) and Section 100 (Powers of mortgagor and mortgagee in possession to accept surrenders of leases) of the LPA.

- 15.3 Each of the Lender and the Receiver may exercise such person's statutory power of sale in respect of the whole or any part of the Property.
- Receiver
- 16.1 Appointment of Receiver
 - 16.1.1 At any time after the security constituted by this Debenture has become enforceable, whether or not the Lender has entered into or taken possession of the whole or any part of the Charged Property pursuant to this Debenture:
 - (a) the Lender may, by writing under the hand of any authorised officer of the Lender, appoint any person to be a receiver of the Charged Property and such person shall, with effect from the date of such appointment, be a "Receiver";
 - (b) the Lender may, from time to time, in similar manner, remove the Receiver and appoint another in his place;
 - (c) the Lender may, either at the time of appointment or at any time thereafter, fix the remuneration of the Receiver;
 - (d) the Lender and any Nominee wheresoever situate may, without further notice and without the restrictions contained in Section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (Regulation of exercise of power of sale), exercise in respect of all or any part of the Shares and the Derivative Assets all the powers and rights exercisable by the registered holder of the Shares and the Derivative Assets and all other powers conferred on mortgagees by the Law of Property Act 1925 as varied or extended by this Debenture; and
 - (e) the Lender and any Nominee wheresoever situate may apply any dividends, interest or other payments received or receivable by the Lender or by such Nominee in respect of the Shares and the Derivative Assets as if they were proceeds of sale.

None of the restrictions imposed by the LPA in relation to the appointment of receivers, the giving of notice or otherwise shall apply.

16.1.2 The Receiver may from time to time delegate, by power of attorney or otherwise, to any person any of his powers and discretions, whether arising by statute, the provisions of this Debenture or otherwise, upon such terms and for such periods of time as he may in his discretion think fit and may from time to time terminate any such delegation. The Lender shall not be

liable to the Borrower for any loss or damage arising from any such delegate's act, default, neglect or misconduct of any nature whatsoever.

16.2 Powers of Receiver

The Receiver has all the powers to do or abstain from doing anything which the Borrower could do or abstain from doing in relation to the Charged Property including, without limitation the powers conferred by Section 109 of the LPA (Appointment, powers, remuneration and duties of receivers) and, in the case of a Receiver who is an administrative receiver, the powers conferred by Section 29 of the Insolvency Act (Definitions) and Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act (Powers of administrator or administrative receiver), and in particular the Receiver may:

16.2.1 Carry on business

carry on, manage or concur in carrying on managing the whole or any part of the business of the Borrower as he may in his discretion think fit;

16.2.2 Protection of assets

- (a) manage, insure, repair, decorate, maintain, alter, improve, renew or add to the Charged Property or concur in so doing;
- (b) commence or complete any building operations on the Property;
- (c) apply for and maintain any planning permissions, building regulations, approvals and any other permissions, consents or licences.

in each case as he may in his discretion think fit;

16.2.3 Realisation of assets

sell, exchange, convert into money and realise the Charged Property or concur in so doing by public auction or private contract and generally in such manner and on such terms as he may in his discretion think fit. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, he may do any of these things for any valuable consideration including, without limitation, cash, shares, stock, debentures or other obligations. Any such consideration may be payable in a lump sum or by instalments spread over such period as he may in his discretion think fit;

16.2.4 Let, hire or lease

- (a) let, hire or lease (with or without premium) and accept surrenders of leases or tenancies or concur in so doing;
- (b) grant rights, options or easements over and otherwise deal with or dispose of, and exercise all rights, powers and discretions incidental to, the ownership of the Charged Property;

(c) exchange or concur in exchanging the Charged Property,

in each such case in such manner and generally on such terms as he may in his discretion think fit, with all the powers of an absolute beneficial owner. The Receiver may exercise any such power by effecting such transaction in the name or on behalf of the Borrower or otherwise;

16.2.5 Borrowing

for the purpose of exercising any of the powers, authorities or discretions conferred on him by or pursuant to this Debenture or of defraying any Costs (including, without limitation, his remuneration) which are incurred by him in the exercise of such powers, authorities or discretions or for any other purpose, to raise and borrow money or incur any other liability either unsecured or secured on the Charged Property, either in priority to the security constituted by this Debenture or otherwise, and generally on such terms as he may in his discretion think fit. No person lending such money is to be concerned to enquire as to the propriety or purpose of the exercise of such power or as to the application of any money so raised or borrowed;

16.2.6 Make calls

make, or require the directors of the Borrower to make, such calls upon the shareholders of the Borrower in respect of any uncalled capital of the Borrower as the Receiver may in his discretion require and enforce payment of any call so made by action (in the name of the Borrower or the Receiver as the Receiver may in his discretion think fit) or otherwise;

16.2.7 Compromise

- (a) settle or compromise any claim by, adjust any account with, refer to arbitration any dispute with, and deal with any question or demand from, any person who is, or claims to be, a creditor of the Borrower, as he may in his discretion think fit; and
- (b) settle or compromise any claim, adjust any account, refer to arbitration any dispute and deal with any question or demand relating in any way to the Charged Property, as he may in his discretion think fit;

16.2.8 Proceedings

bring, prosecute, enforce, defend and abandon all such actions, suits and proceedings in relation to the Charged Property as he may in his discretion think fit;

16.2.9 Subsidiaries

(a) promote the formation of any Subsidiary of the Borrower with a view to such Subsidiary purchasing, leasing, licensing or otherwise acquiring an interest in the Charged Property;

- (b) arrange for the purchase, lease, licence or acquisition of an interest in the Charged Property by any such Subsidiary for any valuable consideration, including, without limitation, cash, shares, debentures, loan stock, convertible loan stock or other securities, profits or a sum calculated by reference to profits, turnover, royalties, licence fees or otherwise, whether or not secured on the undertaking or assets of such Subsidiary and whether or not such consideration is payable or receivable in a lump sum or at any time or any number of times by instalments spread over such period, as the Receiver may in his discretion think fit; and
- (c) arrange for such Subsidiary to trade or cease to trade as the Receiver may in his discretion think fit;

16.2.10 Employees

appoint and discharge any manager, officer, agent, professional adviser, employee and any other person, upon such terms as he may in his discretion think fit:

16.2.11 Receipts

give valid receipts for all monies and execute all assurances and things which he may in his discretion think proper or desirable for realising the Charged Property;

16.2.12 General powers

do all such other acts and things as the Receiver may in his discretion consider to be incidental or conducive to any of the matters or powers set out in this Debenture or otherwise incidental or conducive to the preservation, improvement or realisation of the Charged Property.

16.3 Receiver as agent of the Borrower

The Receiver is at all times and for all purposes the agent of the Borrower. Subject to the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Borrower is solely responsible for all the Receiver's acts, defaults, neglect and misconduct of any nature whatsoever and for his remuneration and Costs, to the exclusion of liability on the part of the Lender.

16.4 No obligation

The Receiver is not obliged to exercise any of the powers set out in this clause.

16.5 Several power

Where more than one Receiver is appointed, each Receiver has the power to act severally unless the Lender specifies otherwise in the appointment of such Receiver.

16.6 Powers exercisable by the Lender

- 16.6.1 The Lender may exercise all powers granted to the Receiver by this Debenture, whether as attorney of the Borrower or otherwise.
- 16.6.2 The powers of the Receiver set out above are in addition to, and without prejudice to, all statutory and other powers of the Lender as provided in clause 15 (Statutory power of sale) or otherwise and so that, inter alia, such powers are and remain exercisable by the Lender in respect of that part of the Charged Property in respect of which no appointment of a Receiver by the Lender is from time to time subsisting.

16.7 Application of proceeds

The provisions of Sections 99 to 109 inclusive of the LPA are varied and extended to the extent that all monies received by the Receiver be applied in the following order:

- in full payment of his remuneration and the Costs of realisation including, without limitation, all Costs of, or incidental to, any exercise of any power referred to in this Debenture, including, without limitation, all outgoings paid by the Receiver;
- 16.7.2 providing for the matters specified in paragraphs (i) to (iii) inclusive of Section 109 (8) of the LPA (Appointment, powers, remuneration and duties of receiver);
- in or towards satisfaction of any debts or other imposts which are by statute made payable in preference to the Secured Liabilities to the extent to which such debts or imposts are made so payable;
- 16.7.4 if so required by the Lender in its discretion, in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Liabilities; and
- 16.7.5 to the Borrower or any other person entitled to any surplus.

17. Protection of third parties

- 17.1 Any person (including, without limitation, any purchaser, mortgager or mortgagee) (in this clause a "purchaser") dealing with the Lender may assume without inquiry that:
 - 17.1.1 some part of the Secured Liabilities has become due;
 - 17.1.2 a demand for such Secured Liabilities has been duly made; and
 - 17.1.3 such Secured Liabilities have become due within the meaning of Section 101 of the LPA (Powers incident to estate or interest in a mortgage).
- 17.2 No purchaser dealing with the Receiver or the Lender is to be concerned to enquire whether any power exercised or purported to be exercised by the Receiver or the Lender has become exercisable, or as to the propriety or regularity of any sale by, or other dealing with, the Receiver or the Lender. Any such sale or dealing is deemed to be within the powers conferred by this Debenture and to be valid and effective accordingly. All the protection to purchasers contained in Section 104 (Conveyance

on sale) and Section 107 (Mortgagee's receipt, discharges etc.) of the LPA and Section 42(3) of the Insolvency Act (Prohibition upon enquiry into administrative receiver's powers) apply to any purchaser.

18. No liability as mortgagee in possession

18.1 Mortgagee's liability

Neither the Lender nor the Receiver is:

- 18.1.1 liable to account as mortgagee in possession in respect of the Charged Property; or
- 18.1.2 liable for any loss upon realisation or exercise of any power, authority or right of the Lender or the Receiver arising under this Debenture, nor for any act, default, neglect, or misconduct of any nature whatsoever.

18.2 Possession

If the Lender or the Receiver enters into possession of the Charged Property, such person may at any time go out of possession at the discretion of such person.

19. Power of attorney

- 19.1 The Borrower irrevocably appoints by way of security the Lender, each person deriving title from the Lender and the Receiver, jointly and severally to be its attorney (with full power to appoint substitutes and to sub-delegate) for it, in its name, on its behalf and as its act and deed or otherwise to sign or execute any deed or document or do any act or thing which the Borrower is, or may become, obliged to sign, execute or do pursuant to this Debenture or which the Lender, the Receiver or any person deriving title from the Lender or the Receiver may in the discretion of such person think fit in connection with the exercise of any of the powers of such person or the realisation of any security constituted by this Debenture.
- 19.2 Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower unconditionally undertakes to the Lender, and separately to the Receiver and to each person deriving title from the Lender or the Receiver, that it shall ratify and confirm anything done or purported to be done by any attorney appointed pursuant to this clause.

20. Cumulative and continuing security

- 20.1 This Debenture is a continuing security to the Lender regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge of the whole or any part of the Secured Liabilities and will not be prejudiced or affected by any act, omission or circumstance which, but for this clause, might affect or diminish its effectiveness.
- 20.2 The security constituted by this Debenture is in addition to, is not in substitution for, is without prejudice to, and does not merge with, any rights whatsoever which the Lender may have, whether in respect of the Secured Liabilities or otherwise, including, without limitation, any rights arising under any other Security Interest, any bill, note, guarantee, contract or applicable rule of law.

- 20.3 Any receipt, release or discharge of the security constituted by, or of any liability arising under, this Debenture shall not release or discharge the Borrower from any liability which may exist independently of this Debenture to the Lender.
- 20.4 Where the security constituted by this Debenture initially takes effect as a collateral or further security to any other Security Interest held by the Lender then, notwithstanding any receipt, release or discharge given in respect of such other Security Interest, this Debenture shall take effect as an independent security for any monies, liabilities or other sums secured by such other Security Interest.

21. Avoidance of payments

- 21.1 No assurance, security or payment which may be avoided under the law or subject to an order of the court made under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, administration or winding-up, including, without limitation, the Insolvency Act, and no release, settlement or discharge given or made by the Lender on the faith of any such assurance, security or payment, prejudices or affects the right of the Lender:
 - 21.1.1 to recover any monies from the Borrower (including, without limitation, any monies which it is compelled to refund under Chapter X of Part IV (Malpractice before and during liquidation; penalisation of companies and company officers; investigations and prosecutions) of the Insolvency Act and any Costs payable by it incurred in connection with such process); or
 - 21.1.2 to enforce the security constituted by this Debenture to the full extent of the Secured Liabilities.
- 21.2 The Lender may at its discretion retain the security so created as security for the Secured Liabilities for a period of one month plus any statutory period within which any such assurance, security or payment can be avoided or invalidated notwithstanding any release, settlement, discharge or arrangement given or made by the Lender.
- 21.3 If at any time within the period referred to in clause 21.2 any person takes any step whatsoever relating to (i) the winding-up or administration of the Borrower; or (ii) any arrangement with the creditors of the Borrower, the Lender may retain the whole or any part of the security constituted by this Debenture for such further period as the Lender may in its discretion think fit. Such security will be deemed to have been held and remained held by the Lender as security for the payment to the Lender of the Secured Liabilities.

22. Prior charges

22.1 If there subsists any prior Security Interest against the Charged Property and either, any step is taken to exercise any power or remedy conferred by such Security Interest or the Lender or the Receiver exercises any power of sale pursuant to this Debenture, the Lender may redeem such prior Security Interest or procure the transfer of such Security Interest to itself and may settle and pass the accounts of the person entitled to such Security Interest. Any accounts so settled and passed are conclusive and binding on the Borrower.

22.2 The Borrower shall reimburse the Lender for any Costs incurred by the Lender in exercise of its rights under this clause.

23. Opening a new account

- 23.1 If the Lender receives notice of any subsequent Security Interest affecting the Charged Property, the Lender may open a new account for the Borrower in its books.
- 23.2 If the Lender does not open such new account, then, unless the Lender gives express written notice to the contrary to the Borrower, all payments by or on behalf of the Borrower to the Lender will be treated as from the time of receipt of notice of such subsequent Security Interest by the Lender as having been credited to a new account of the Borrower and not as having been applied in reduction of the amount of the Secured Liabilities as at the time when the notice was received.

24. Suspense account

The Lender may, in its discretion credit to any suspense or impersonal interest-bearing account and hold in such account, on such terms as the Lender may in its discretion think fit, all monies received, recovered or realised by the Lender pursuant to this Debenture (including, without limitation, the proceeds of any conversion of currency) pending the application from time to time (as the Lender may effect in its discretion) of such monies and accrued interest, if any, in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Liabilities.

25. Payments and withholding taxes

All payments due to be made by the Borrower to the Lender under this Agreement, whether of principal, interest or otherwise, shall be made without regard to any equities between the Borrower and the Lender and free and clear of, and without deduction or withholding for, or on account of, any Taxes, except to the extent the Borrower is required by law to deduct or withhold any Taxes on any amounts payable hereunder. The Borrower will use its best endeavours to obtain from the applicable authority as soon as possible after making such payment (to the extent they are issued by such authority) an official receipt or other appropriate evidence issued by such authority evidencing that the payment has been duly remitted to the appropriate authority and shall furnish the Lender within 10 days of receipt of the same such official receipt or evidence.

26. Currency

If any sum due from the Borrower hereunder or under any order or judgment given or made in relation hereto has to be converted from the currency (the "first currency") in which the same is payable hereunder or under such order or judgment into another currency (the "second currency") for the purpose of making or filing a claim or proof against the Borrower, obtaining an order or judgment in any court or other tribunal or enforcing any order or judgment given or made in relation hereto, the Borrower shall indemnify and hold harmless the Lender from and against any loss suffered as a result of any difference between (x) the rate of exchange used for such purpose to convert the sum in question from the first currency into the second currency and (y) the rate of

exchange at which the Lender may in the ordinary course of business purchase the first currency with the second currency upon receipt of a sum paid to it in satisfaction in whole or in part, of any such order, judgment, claim or proof. Any amount due from the Borrower under this clause 26 shall be due as a separate debt and shall not be affected by judgment being obtained for any other sums due hereunder but it shall be secured, and the Lender shall have all rights in relation to it, as if it formed part of the Loan. The term "rate of exchange" includes any premium or costs of exchange in connection with the purchase of the first currency with the second currency.

27. Set-off

The Borrower agrees the Lender may at any time without notice or further demand notwithstanding any settlement of account or other matter whatsoever, combine or consolidate all or any of its then existing accounts wherever situate including any accounts in the name of the Lender or of the Borrower jointly with others (whether current, deposit, loan or of any other nature whatsoever whether subject to notice or not and whether in Pounds Sterling or in any other currency) and set-off or transfer any sum standing to the credit of any one or more such accounts in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Liabilities. Where such combination, set-off or transfer requires the conversion of one currency into another, such conversion shall be calculated at the Exchange Rate for purchasing the currency for which the Borrower is liable, with the existing currency.

28. Assignment

Neither the Lender nor the Borrower may assign, transfer, novate or dispose of any of or any interest in, its rights and obligations under this Debenture, save as provided in clause 22 (Assignments and transfers by the Borrower) and clause 23 (Assignments and transfers by the Lender) of the Loan Agreement.

29. Waivers

No failure or delay or other relaxation or indulgence on the part of the Lender to exercise any power, right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise or waiver of any power, right or remedy preclude its further exercise or the exercise of any other power, right or remedy.

30. Severability

Each of the provisions of this Debenture is distinct and severable from the others and if at any time one or more of such provisions is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

31. HM Land Registry

The Borrower hereby applies to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a restriction in the Proprietorship Registers of the registered titles (if any) of the Property or, in the case of the first registration of the whole or any part of the Property, against the Property, or both, of a restriction in the following form:

"Except under an order of the Registrar no disposition or dealing by the proprietor of the land is to be registered without the consent of the proprietor for the time being of the charge hereby created".

32. Notices

- 32.1 Each party may give any notice, demand or other communication under or in connection with this Debenture by letter, facsimile or comparable means of communication addressed to the other party at the address identified with its name below. Any such communication will be deemed to be given as follows:
 - 32.1.1 if personally delivered, at the time of delivery;
 - 32.1.2 if by letter, at noon on the Business Day following the day such letter was posted (or in the case of airmail, seven days after the envelope containing the same was delivered into the custody of the postal authorities); and
 - 32.1.3 if by facsimile transmission or comparable means of communication during the business hours of the addressee then on the day of transmission, otherwise on the next following Business Day.
- 32.2 In proving such service it shall be sufficient to prove that personal delivery was made or that such letter was properly stamped first class, addressed and delivered to the postal authorities or in the case of facsimile transmission or other comparable means of communication, that a confirming hard copy was provided promptly after transmission.
- 33. Law

This Debenture is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with English law.

- 34. Counterparts and delivery
- 34.1 This Debenture may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original, and which together constitute one and the same document.
- 34.2 If this Debenture is executed in more than one counterpart, this Debenture is deemed to be delivered and has effect when:
 - 34.2.1 each party other than the Lender has executed a counterpart of this Debenture;
 - 34.2.2 each party other than the Lender has handed over such counterpart to one of the other parties to this Debenture; and
 - 34.2.3 each of the counterparts has been dated.
- 34.3 If this Debenture is not executed in more than one counterpart, this Debenture is deemed to be delivered and has effect when each party other than the Lender has executed this Debenture and this Debenture has been dated.

- 34.4 The execution (whether under hand or as a deed) or sealing of this Debenture by or on behalf of a party constitutes an authority to the solicitors or legal counsel acting for that party in connection with this Debenture, or any agent or employee of such solicitors or legal counsel, to deliver it as a deed on behalf of that party.
- 34.5 Each party to this Debenture agrees to be bound by this Debenture despite the fact that any other person which was intended to execute or to be bound does not do so or is not effectually bound and despite the fact that any Security Interest contained in this Debenture is terminated or becomes invalid or unenforceable against any other person whether or not such termination, invalidity or unenforceability is known to the Lender.

Third Party Rights

A person who is not a party to this Agreement has no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or enjoy the benefits of this Agreement.

In witness whereof this Debenture has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date written at the beginning of this Debenture.

FEB. 2003 10:25

Schedule 1 Intellectual Property

Part I Trade Marks

Trade Mark	Country	Status	Registration/Application no.
CEREBRUS	Canada	Application	1039693
CEREBRUS	USA	Registration	2637989
CEREBRUS	СТМ	Registration	1427921
SUPERSLEUTH	СТМ	Registration	546358

Schedule 1 cont.

Patents

Technology covered 3:y patent	Area	Status	Application no.	Registration no.	Filing date
Method and apparatus for inducing rules from data classifiers	us	Granted	840115	6336109	15/4/1997
Monitoring and retraining Neural Network	ns	Granted	869884	6067535	05/06/1997
	Canada	Application	2249316	N/A	14/01/1998
	Europe	Application	EP19980901368	ΝΆ	14/01/1998
Generic processing capability	S.n.	Granted	872332	6038555	10/06/1997
	Canada	Application	2249321	N/A	14/01/1998
	Ечгоре	Application	EP19980901367	WA	14/01/1998
Detecting mobile telephone misuse	US	Granted	894198	2966650	13/03/1997

33

165% vt - OC Debertings3020c - 1 (KCK)

Technology covered by patent	Агев	Status	Application no.	Registration no.	Filing date
	Canada	Granted	2223521	2223521	12/07/1996
	Евгоре	Granted	EP199609244059	NA	12/07/1996
	France	Granted		838123	12/07/1996
	Germany	Granted		69608108.3	12/07/1996
	Netherlands	Granted	969240599.7	838123	12/07/1996
	UK	Granted	9514381.4	2303275	13/07/1995
Method and apparatus for forecasting future values of a time series	ns	Granted	6125105	8869900	05/06/1997
	Canada	Application	2239679	N/A	04/06/1998
	Europe	Application	EP19980303903	N/A	18/05/1998
Graphical user interface	sn	Granted	345068	6437812	30/06/1999
	sn	Application	20020186261	N/A	14/08/2002
Method and apparatus for interpreting information	sn	Application	20020169736	N/A	02/01/2002
Behavíoural pattern recognition for event	US	Application	09340753	N/A	28/06/1999

5

Technology covered by Area patent streams			1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		
	4	Status	Аррисацов по.	Registration no.	Filing date
Cana					
	ada	Application	2373017	N/A	28/04/2000
Israel	el	Application	146314	N/A	04/11/2001
Burope	ope	Application	EP20000927481	N/A	28/04/2000
Account fraud scoring US		Application	09340754	N/A	28/06/1999
Canada	ada	Application	2371730	N/A	28/04/2000
Israel	el	Application	146373	N/A	
Burope	ado	Application	EP20000925506	N/A	28/04/2000
Forming a signature of US parameters extracted from information		Application	08888361	N/A	03/07/1997
ns		Application	20030014377	N/A	28/06/2002
Canada	lada	Application	2249185	N/A	14/06/1998
Burope	оре	Application	EP19980900597	NA	14/01/1998
Dynamic Deviation US		Application	09451125	N/A	30/11/1999
Canada	ađa	Application	2392567	N/A	27/11/2000
Israel	<u>-</u>	Application	149854	N/A	26/05/2002

Ħ

Technology covered by patent	Агеа	Status	Application no.	Registration no.	Filing date
	Europe	Application	EP20000985446	N/A	27/11/2000
Vector Difference Measures for data classifiers	US	Application	09773115	N/A	31/01/2001
	PCT	Application	WO02065387 (WO2002IB01714)	N/A	Pub. 22/08/2002
	Israel	Application	[151925]	WA	
Retraining trainable data classifiers	SU	Application	09773116	N/A	31/01/2001
	PCT	Application	WO02063558 (WO20021801599)	N/A.	Pub, 15/08/2002
	Israel	Application	151924	N/A	
Performance assessment of data classifiers	US	Application	09808936	N/A	15/03/2001
	PCT	Application	WO02091183 (WO2002IB02831)	NA	Pub. 14/11/2002
Data classifier output interpretation	ຄຣ	Application	09358975	N/A	22/01/1999
	Canada	Application	2379838	N/A	12/07/2000
	Israel	Application	147698	N/A	17/01/2002

83

ىن
호
0
•
₹.
Œ
77
::
į,
5
Ħ
ŏ
č
~
ă
₹
•
-
笳
٧.
×
a
₩.

Technology covered by Area patent	Area	Status	Application no.	Registration no. Filing date	Filing date
	Europe	Application	EP20000946092	NA	12/07/2000
Transport of records of reaming usage of mobile selecommunications networks	സ	Application	10/272/170	N/A	16/10/2002
Local usage monitoring and fraud detection for radio networks	UK	Application	GB0210241.6	N/A	03/05/2002
ė	US	Application	09345968	N/A	

æ

Schedule 1 cont.

Part I

Software being deposited

Cerebrus software

1. Cerebrus Solutions Core Software

1.1 Cerebrus RE Flagship Fraud Management Product
All versions of the source code including: 3.1, 4.0, 4.1 and 4.1.1 – current release
Utilities/Tools for all versions
Build scripts for all versions
Installation Scripts/Installer

1. Cerebrus Reporting Component

All versions of the source code including: 1.0, 4.1*, 4.1.1* (Notc: *incorporated within RE releases)
Build Environment

Installer

1.3 Case Manager Feature Package

All versions of source code including: Beta/1.0

1.4 Real Time Feature Package

All versions of source code including: Beta/1.0

1.5 Correlator Product

All versions of source code including: 1.0

1.6 Roam Assure

All versions of source code including: 1.0, 3.0b

2. C3G

All versions of source code including: Beta

1.8 SMS/PRS Component All versions of source code including: Beta

2. Cerebrus Solutions Alignment Software

The alignment codes are specific to each customer. For each Cerebrus Solutions customer we will store:

- Customer Specific Alignment Code
- Subscriber Data Loader
- Configuration settings
- Customer special code (if any)
- Customer specific documentation
- Test Data

Documents being deposited

All key documentation is stored within a document system on our internal web site. We propose providing a complete copy of this into escrow.

Product documentation includes:

Reference Manuals
Administrator Guides
Installation Guides
Requirements
Analysis
Design
Interfaces
Test Specifications

Schedule 1 cont. Part II

Third party dependencies

Cerebris software incorporates certain imbedded software, as set out in the table below. The majority of this software is used under an applicable licensing arrangement with Cerebrus as note under Status in the table.

Software

Cerebrus products

	Status	Cerebr us RE	AR C	Case Manage r	Real Tim e	Correlato	Roam Assur e	SMS PRS	C3G
Oracle	L	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y		Y	\mathbf{Y}
Visibroker	L	Y	i			[
Rogue Wave	L	Y	[{		İ		[1
FlexLm	L	Y	}			}		1	
Java	N/A	Y	<u> </u>	\mathbf{Y}	Y	Y			Y
Nutcracker	N/A	Y	ĺ	Y	Y	Y			Y Y
Crystal	L		Y		-				
Reports			i I			[
Crystal			{						
Enterprise	L		[Y			Y
Exceed	a	Y		}		Y			Y
Xceed	D		ļ	į			Y		
FTPServe	D						Y		
IustallShield	N/A	Y	Y					Y	

Key:L = Embedded - Under Cerebrus licence

D = Embedded - No deployment costs - included in s/w purchase.

Operating Systems

The following operating systems are in use in the development environment. These are listed for information and will not be included in escrow:

- HP
- Sun

Tools

The following industry standard design, development, configuration management and test tools are used in the development environment. These are listed for information and will not be included in escrow:

- Rose
- ClearCase
- ClearQuest
- Purify
- Quantify
- 100A

Executed and Delivered as a Deed

for and on behalf of

Cerebrus Solutions Limited

by:

) armedalif

Director

Director/Secretary

Notice Details:

Address:

Astra House

Edinburgh Way

Harlow

Essex CM20 2BN

Fax No:

Telephone No:

01279 620 033

Attention:

Daniel Hallgarten

Executed and Delivered as a Deed

for and on behalf of

GATX European Technology Ventures

by:

LUBENI S. H

Notice Details:

Address:

Bond House

2nd Floor

19/20 Woodstock Street

London W1C 2AN

Fax No:

020 7491 1935

Telephone No:

020 7499 0163

Attention:

David Bateman